

To be Argued by:
PAUL ALAN LEVY
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division—Second Department

VIP PET GROOMING STUDIO, INC.,

Docket No.:
2021-04228

Plaintiff-Respondent,

– against –

ROBERT SPROULE and SARAH SPROULE,

Defendants-Appellants.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

PAUL ALAN LEVY
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
3056 Riverside Drive
Wantagh, New York 11793
(202) 588-7725
plevy@citizen.org

Appellate Counsel to:

THE LAW OFFICE OF CLARE M. SPROULE
3056 Riverside Drive
Wantagh, New York 11793
(516) 804-5598
csproule@sproulelaw.com

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Questions Presented	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	
A. Statutory Background: The New York Anti-SLAPP Law	5
B. Facts of This Case	9
C. Proceedings Below	19
ARGUMENT	26
I. THE COMPLAINT SHOULD HAVE BEEN DISMISSED UNDER THE ANTI-SLAPP LAW	26
A. Robert Sproule’s Consumer Reviews Addressed an “Issue of Public Interest” Within the Meaning of the Anti-SLAPP Law as Amended in 2020.	26
1. The Statute Expressly Defines “Public Interest” as Including All Speech That Is Not a “Purely Private Matter.”	26
2. Consumer Reviews of Local Businesses Presumptively Qualify for Anti-SLAPP Coverage Because They Address Issues of Interest to Members of the Public Trying to Identify Businesses That They Should Patronize.	28
3. Robert Sproule’s Consumer Reviews Addressed an “Issue of Public Interest” Because They Met the Well-Established Test for Being a Matter of Public Concern.	38
B. The 2020 Anti-SLAPP Amendments Apply to this Case.	42

C.	The Complaint Should Have Been Dismissed as a SLAPP Suit. . . .	45
D.	Defendants Are Entitled to an Award of Attorney Fees and Costs. .	47
II.	THE COMPLAINT SHOULD HAVE BEEN DISMISSED ON ITS FACE BECAUSE IT DID NOT ALLEGE EITHER SPECIAL DAMAGES OR SPECIFIC FALSE STATEMENTS, AND ROBERT SPROULE’S REVIEWS EXPRESSED PROTECTED OPINION.	48
A.	The Complaint Should Have Been Dismissed Under the Single Instance Rule.	48
B.	The Complaint Should Have Been Dismissed Because Opinion Is Not Actionable.	50
	Conclusion	56
	Printing Specifications Statement	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>600 W. 115th St. Corp. v. Von Gutfeld</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 130 (1992)	6
<i>Albert v. Loksen</i> , 239 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Amato v. Bermudez</i> , 2018 WL 3689494 (Cal. Ct. App. Aug. 3, 2018)	35
<i>Amini v. Spicewood Springs Animal Hospital</i> , 2019 WL 5793115 (Tex. Ct. App. Nov. 7, 2019)	37
<i>AR Pillow Inc. Maxwell Payton</i> , 2012 WL 6024765 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 4, 2012)	36
<i>Bowes v. Magna Concepts</i> , 166 A.D.2d 347 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dept. 1990)	48, 49
<i>Brady v. Gaudelli</i> , 27 N.Y.S.3d 205 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dept. 2016)	20
<i>Brian v. Richardson</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 46 (1995)	51, 53
<i>Campo Lindo for Dogs v. New York Post Corp.</i> , 65 A.D.2d 650 (N.Y. App. Div. 3d Dept. 1978)	40
<i>Cantrell v. Forest City Publishing Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 245 (1974)	46
<i>Chaker v. Mateo</i> , 147 Cal. Rptr. 3d 496 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012)	34, 35

<i>Chandok v. Klessig</i> , 632 F.3d 803 (2d Cir. 2011)	46
<i>Chapadeau v. Utica Observer Dispatch</i> , 38 N.Y.2d 196 (2015)	32, 33, 35, 38
<i>Coleman v. Grand</i> , 2021 WL 768167 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2021)	43, 44
<i>Crescendo Designs, Ltd. v. Reses</i> , 151 A.D.3d 1015 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep’t 2017)	51
<i>D’Agrosa v. Newsday</i> , 158 A.D.2d 229 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dept. 1990)	48
<i>Demetriades v. Yelp, Inc.</i> , 175 Cal. Rptr. 3d 131 (Cal. Ct. App. 2014)	34
<i>Duci v. Daily Gaz. Co.</i> , 102 A.D.2d 940 (N.Y. App. Div. 3d Dept. 1984)	49
<i>Dun & Bradstreet v. Greenmoss Builders</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	27, 38, 40
<i>Entertainment Partners Group v. Davis</i> , 155 Misc.2d 894 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1992), <i>aff’d</i> , 198 A.D.2d 63 (1st Dept. 1993)	6
<i>FilmOn.com Inc. v. DoubleVerify Inc.</i> , 439 P.3d 1156 (Cal. 2019)	27
<i>Floyd v. Aalaei</i> , 2016 WL 11472821 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 28, 2016)	36
<i>Gaeta v. New York News</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 340 (N.Y. 1984)	38

<i>Ganske v. Mensch,</i> 480 F. Supp.3d 542 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	57
<i>Ginarte Gallardo Gonzalez & Winograd v. Schwitzer,</i> 148 N.Y.S.3d 56 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dept. 2021)	20
<i>In re Gleason (Michael Vee, Ltd.),</i> 96 N.Y.2d 117, 749 N.E.2d 724 (N.Y. 2001)	43
<i>Grenier v. Taylor,</i> 183 Cal. Rptr. 3d 867 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015)	34
<i>Hariri v. Amper,</i> 51 A.D.3d 146 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 2008)	6
<i>Hays v. Gagliardi,</i> 2017 WL 5591470 (Cal. Ct. App. Nov. 21, 2017)	35
<i>Hooshmand v. Griffin,</i> 2017 WL 1376370 (Cal. Ct. App. Apr. 17, 2017)	35
<i>Intellect Art Multimedia v. Milewski,</i> 24 Misc.3d 1248(A) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2009)	40
<i>Kagewerks, Inc. v. Bessmon Kalasho,</i> 2014 WL 6066112 (Cal. Ct. App. Nov. 14, 2014)	35
<i>Laguerre v. Maurice,</i> 192 A.D.3d 44 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dept. 2020)	49
<i>Levinsky's v. Wal-Mart Stores,</i> 127 F.3d 122 (1st Cir. 1997)	40
<i>In re Lipsky,</i> 411 S.W.3d 530 (Tex. Ct. App. 2013)	37

<i>Lowell v. Wright</i> , 473 P.3d 1094 (Or. App. 2020), review allowed, 480 P.3d 934 (Or. 2021)	38, 39
<i>Makaeff v. Trump University</i> , 715 F.3d 254 (9th Cir. 2013)	33, 34
<i>Mann v. Abel</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 271 (2008)	50, 51
<i>Matherson v. Marchello</i> , 100 A.D.2d 233 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dept. 1984)	49
<i>Mirza v. Amar</i> , 513 F. Supp. 3d 292 (E.D.N.Y. 2021)	51, 52
<i>Morrison v. Profanchik</i> , 578 S.W.3d 676 (Tex. Ct. App. 2019)	36
<i>Navellier v. Sletten</i> , 52 P.3d 703 (Cal. 2002)	36, 37
<i>Neumann v. Liles</i> , 369 P.3d 1117 (Or. 2016)	38, 39
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	1
<i>Nolan v. State of New York</i> , 158 A.D.3d 186 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dept. 2018)	38
<i>Olson v. Kelly</i> , 2020 WL 1225994 (Cal. Ct. App. Mar. 13, 2020)	35
<i>Olson v. Sardi</i> , 2020 WL 2079150 (Cal. Ct. App. Apr. 30, 2020)	35

<i>Ortiz v. Valdescastilla</i> , 102 A.D.2d 513 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dept. 1984)	38
<i>Palin v. New York Times Co.</i> , 510 F. Supp. 3d 21 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	23, 43, 44
<i>Parks v. Steinbrenner</i> , 520 N.Y.S.2d 374 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dept. 1987)	54
<i>Pegasus v. Reno Newspapers</i> , 57 P.3d 82, 92 (Nev. 2002)	39
<i>Penn Warranty Corp. v. DiGiovanni</i> , 10 Misc.3d 998 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2005)	40
<i>Piping Rock Partners v. David Lerner Associates</i> , 946 F. Supp. 2d 957 (N.D. Cal. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 609 Fed. Appx. 497 (9th Cir. 2015)	34, 35, 36
<i>Pollnow v. Poughkeepsie Newspapers</i> , 107 A.D.2d 10, 16, (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dept. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 778 (1986)	32
<i>Prozeralik v. Capital Cities Communities</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 466 (N.Y. 1993)	46
<i>Rinaldi v. Holt, Rinehart & Winston</i> , 42 N.Y.2d 369 (N.Y. 1977)	54
<i>Sackler v. American Broadcasting Companies</i> , 71 Misc.3d 693 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2021)	43
<i>Sacks v. Haslet</i> , 2018 WL 4659509 (Cal. Ct. App. Sept. 28, 2018)	35

<i>Sandals Resorts International v. Google</i> , 86 A.D.3d 32 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dept.2011)	51, 53
<i>Santer v. Board of Education of East Meadow Union Free School District</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 251 (2014)	40
<i>Simoni v. Swan</i> , 2019 WL 5485209 (Cal. Ct. App. Oct. 25, 2019)	35
<i>Spencer v. Glover</i> , 397 P.3d 780 (Utah Ct. App. 2017)	51
<i>Steinhilber v. Alphonse</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 283 (1986)	50, 52
<i>Stolatis v. Hernandez</i> , 161 A.D.3d 1207 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep’t 2018)	51
<i>Sweigert v. Goodman</i> , 2021 WL 1578097 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2021)	43
<i>TMJ Implants v. Aetna</i> , 498 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2007)	40
<i>Torati v. Hodak</i> , 147 A.D.3d 502 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dept. 2017)	54
<i>Twenty-Five East 40th Street Restaurant Corp. v. Forbes</i> , 37 A.D.2d 546 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dept. 1971), <i>aff’d</i> , 30 N.Y.2d 595 (1972)	39, 40
<i>Vanscoy v. Namic USA Corp.</i> , 234 A.D.2d 680 (N.Y. App. Div. 3d Dept. 1996)	57
<i>Weiner v. Doubleday & Co.</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 586 (1989)	32

<i>Wilbanks v. Wolk</i> , 17 Cal. Rptr.3d 497 (Cal. Ct. App. 2004)	35
---	----

CONSTITUTION, LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS, AND RULES

United States Constitution	
First Amendment	5, 27, 48

California Code of Civil Procedure section 425.16(e)	31
--	----

Civil Rights Law § 70-a	<i>passim</i>
Civil Rights Law § 70-a(1).	2, 47
Civil Rights Law § 76-a	<i>passim</i>
Civil Rights Law § 76-a(1)(d)	26, 27
Civil Rights Law § 76-a(1)	2, 8, 46
Civil Rights Law § 76-a(2)	9

CPLR 3211(g).	50
CPLR 3211(g)(1)	8
CPLR 3211(g)(2)	8
CPLR 3211(g)(3)	9

Nev. Rev. St. § 41.660	32
----------------------------------	----

1992 Sess. Law News of N.Y. Ch. 767 (A. 4299) (McKinney's), § 1	6, 7
1992 Sess. Law News of N.Y. Ch. 767 (A. 4299) (McKinney's), § 3	37
2020 Sess. Law News of N.Y. Ch. 250 (A-5991-A), Section 4	9

Other Authorities

Belt, <i>Study shows 97% of people buy from local businesses they discover on Yelp</i> , (Oct. 19, 2019), available at https://blog.yelp.com/businesses/study-shows-97-of-people-buy-from-local-businesses-they-discover-on-yelp/	29
---	----

Day & Weinstein, *Pet Owners Spending More on Time-Saving, Specialty Pet Care Services* (Feb. 18, 2020)
<https://www.census.gov/library/stories/2020/02/spending-on-pet-care-services-doubled-in-last-decade.html> 41

Marrs, *The Complete Guide to Yelp Reviews: Getting, Removing & More* (July 17, 2020), available at <https://www.wordstream.com/blog/ws/2013/07/22/yelp-reviews>. 30

Senate and Assembly Majorities Advance Anti-SLAPP Legislation to Protect Free Speech (July 22, 2020),
<https://nyassembly.gov/Press/?sec=story&story=93436> 7, 8, 33

Smith & Anderson, *Online Reviews*,
<https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/2016/12/19/online-reviews/>
(Dec. 19, 2016). 29

VIP Pet Grooming Studio Wantagh
<https://www.yelp.com/biz/vip-pet-grooming-studio-wantagh> 16, 30

VIP Pet Grooming Studio Wantagh – Not Recommended Reviews,
https://www.yelp.com/not_recommended_reviews/vip-pet-grooming-studio-wantagh. 33

VIP Pet Grooming Studios – Google Reviews
<https://www.google.com/search?q=vip+pet+grooming+studio#lrd=0x89c27f409a3d0169:0x87d018b87114a959,1,,> 18

Volokh. *Texas court throws out Prestigious Pets' 'nondisparagement' lawsuit* (Washington Post. Aug. 31, 2019),
<https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/volokh-conspiracy/wp/2016/08/31/texas-court-throws-out-prestigious-pets-nondisparagement-lawsuit-against-customer/> 42

Yelp, What is a claimed business?
<https://www.yelp-support.com/article/What-is-a-claimed-business?> 31
